Güralp 6T
User's Guide
Document Number MAN-T60-0001
Issue D - March 2018
Designed and manufactured by
Güralp Systems Limited
3 Midas House, Calleva Park
Aldermaston RG7 8EA

reduce the effects of aliasing and cultural noise.
4.6.1 Sensor response codes
Sensor Sensor type code Units
(V/A)
CMG-40T-1 or 6T-1,
  1 s – 50 Hz response
CMG-40_1HZ_50HZ V
CMG-40T-1 or 6T-1,
  1 s – 100 Hz response
CMG-40_1S_100HZ V
CMG-40T or 6T,
  2 s – 100 Hz response
CMG-40_2S_100HZ V
CMG-40T or 6T,
  10 s – 100 Hz response
CMG-40_10S_100HZ V
CMG-40T or 6T,
  20 s – 50 Hz response
CMG-40_20S_50HZ V
CMG-40T or 6T,
  30 s – 50 Hz response
CMG-40_30S_50HZ V
CMG-40T or 6T,
  60 s – 50 Hz response
CMG-40_60S_50HZ V
4.7 The coil constant
The feedback coil constant K is measured at the time of manufacture, and
printed on the calibration sheet.  Using this value will give good results at the
time of installation.  However, it may change over time.
The coil constant can be determined by tilting the instrument and measuring its
response to gravity.  To do this, you will need apparatus for measuring tilt
angles accurately.
1. Measure the acceleration due to gravity, g, at your location.
2. Tilt the instrument slightly, and measure its attitude and the value of the
mass position output for the component you wish to calibrate.
To make it easier to measure mass positions, you should use the RESP
command to place the instrument in 1 second response mode
beforehand. To do this, open a Terminal window in Scream! and issue the
commands
OK-1
1 RESP
MASSES?
0 RESP
3. Repeat this measurement for several tilt angles.
MAN-T60-0001 26 Issue D - March 2018
Güralp 6T Calibrating the CMG-6T
4. For the vertical sensor, the input acceleration is given by a = g sin φ,
whilst for the horizontal sensor, it is a = g ( 1 – cos φ ).
Calculate the input acceleration for each of the tilt angles used, and plot
a graph of mass position output against input acceleration.
5. The gradient of the line obtained gives the sensitivity of the coil (in
V/ms-2, if g was measured in ms-2 and the mass position in V.)
6. The coil constant K is equal to this sensitivity divided by the value of the
displacement feedback resistor, given on the calibration sheet.
MAN-T60-0001 27 Issue D - March 2018
Güralp 6T Connector pin-outs
5 Connector pin-outs
5.1 Instrument, HCU RECORDER and SENSOR
connectors
This is a standard 26-pin “mil-spec” plug, conforming
to MIL-DTL-26482 (formerly MIL-C-26482).  A typical
part-number is  02E-16-26P although the initial “02E”
varies with manufacturer.
Suitable mating connectors have part-numbers like
***-16-26S and are available from Amphenol, ITT
Cannon and other manufacturers.
Pin Function Pin Function
A Velocity +ve, vertical channel P Calibration signal (all channels)
B Velocity –ve, vertical channel R Calibration enable (all channels)
C Velocity +ve, N/S channel S not connected
D Velocity –ve, N/S channel T not connected
E Velocity +ve, E/W channel U One-second response mode
F Velocity –ve, E/W channel V not connected